

No. 45101-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

SOPHIA FATIMA THOMAS,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 12-1-00723-5
The Honorable Thomas Larkin, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	4
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	11
	A. THE STATE DID NOT PROVE THAT THOMAS AIDED CRISWELL IN THE CRIME OF POSSESSING HYDROCODONE WITH THE INTENT TO DELIVER.....	12
	B. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE A NEXUS BETWEEN CRISWELL'S FIREARMS AND THE CRIMES.....	15
	C. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE MONEY THOMAS DEPOSITED IN HER BANK ACCOUNT WAS PROCEEDS FROM DRUG SALES.	21
V.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</u> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992)	11
<u>In re Welfare of Wilson</u> , 91 Wn.2d 487, 588 P.2d 1161 (1979)....	13
<u>State v. Amezola</u> , 49 Wn. App. 78, 741 P.2d 1024 (1987).....	13, 14
<u>State v. Berube</u> , 150 Wn.2d 498, 79 P.3d 1144 (2003)	12-13
<u>State v. Castro</u> , 32 Wn. App. 559, 648 P.2d 485 (1982)	13
<u>State v. Eckenrode</u> , 159 Wn.2d 488, 150 P.3d 1116 (2007).....	16, 18, 19
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 74 Wn. App. 804, 874 P.2d 1381 (1995).....	13
<u>State v. Gurske</u> , 155 Wn.2d 134, 118 P.2d 333 (2005)	17
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 94 Wn. App. 882, 974 P.2d 855 (1999)	17, 19, 20
<u>State v. Neff</u> , 163 Wn.2d 453, 181 P.3d 819 (2008)	19
<u>State v. O'Neal</u> , 159 Wn.2d 500, 150 P.3d 1121 (2007)	16, 18
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 60 Wn. App. 719, 806 P.2d 1241 (1991).....	13
<u>State v. Rotunno</u> , 95 Wn.2d 931, 631 P.2d 951 (1981)	13
<u>State v. Rupe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984)	17
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	11-12
<u>State v. Schelin</u> , 147 Wn.2d 562, 55 P.3d 632 (2002)	16, 17, 18
<u>State v. Valdobinos</u> , 122 Wn.2d 270, 858 P.2d 199 (1993)	16, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.533..... 15

RCW 9.94A.602..... 15

RCW 9A.08.020..... 12

RCW 9A.83.020..... 21

U.S. Const. amend. II..... 17

Wash. Const. art. I, § 24 17
